
MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
Wednesday, September 18, 2019; Meeting Room 1B; 5:45 p.m. 

AGENDA 

1. Call to Order – John Walsh, President

2. Consent Agenda – action item – Marilyn Wood
a. Minutes of August 21, 2019 Board Meeting (page 1-2)
b. Monthly Bills for Payment (page 3-10)
c. Monthly Financial Report (page 11-50)
d. Personnel Report (page 51-61)
e. 2019 Board Meeting Calendar (page 62)

3. Director’s Monthly Report – Marilyn Wood, Director (page 63-72)

4. Old Business

5. New Business
a. Resolution to Approve Certain Property Surplus – Gary Lettelleir (page 73-74)
b. Resolution for Branch Bond Reimbursement – Gary Lettelleir (page 75-98)

6. Updates:   Mandy Hussey, Communications and Marketing Manager

7. Public Comment

8. Adjournment

View the Board Packet on the Library’s website: https://mcpl.info/library-trustees/meetings 

Monroe County Public Library Public Comment Policy 

The Library Board of Trustees shall have a time providing for public comment during all public meetings. 
Comments should be relevant to Library matters, excluding personnel issues. Individual speakers are asked to 
limit their remarks to three–five minutes. The chair shall be allowed to limit the time for individual speakers 
and to limit the total time for public comment. 

Public comment time is provided for the public to express their opinions or concerns about matters over 
which the Board of Trustees has authority or responsibility. Comments are intended to be statements from 
speakers; speakers may not engage the Board in a question & answer exchange during public comments. 
Questions relating to Library or administrative procedures which could be addressed outside of a Library 
board meeting should be referred to the appropriate Library staff at other times. Expressions of opinion 
about these matters are appropriate for the public comment time on the agenda. 

Approved by the Library Board of Trustees July 17, 2019 

https://mcpl.info/library-trustees/meetings


MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
Wednesday, August 21, 2019 
Meeting Room 1B, 5:45 p.m. 

Present Board members: Jaime Burkhart, David Ferguson, Christine Harrison, Kathy Loser, Fred Risinger, 
John Walsh 

Absent Board members: Kari Esarey 

Library staff: Gary Lettelleir, David Walter, Kevin Weinberg, Michael White, Marilyn Wood, Leanne 
Zdravecky 

Others: Tom Bunger, Diane Gregory, Patricia Steele, Deloice Holliday 

Call to Order 
The meeting was called to order at 5:46p.m. by Board President John Walsh. 

Consent Agenda 
Board member David Ferguson moved to approve the consent agenda; Board member Christine 
Harrison seconded the motion. The consent agenda passed unanimously. 

Director’s Monthly Report 
Library Director Marilyn Wood related a number of items to the Board including: 

 The new seasonal program guides are out. Marilyn highlighted some programs including the FIX
IT FAIR, and various book clubs that happen around the county offered by MCPL and community
partners; as well as Library Book Club kits available in our catalog.

 2020 will be the bicentennial for the Library. MCPL has started a committee to plan for events to
celebrate our 200 years. More to come on upcoming events and promotions.

Marilyn answered specific questions by the Board. 

Old Business 

2020 Budget Review 
Library Finance Manager Gary Lettelleir reviewed the 2020 budget presented also at the July meeting. 
Gary reported that in July the Local Income Tax figure was estimated at $2,400,00 at 1.9% increase. The 
actual figure came to about $2,508,000 which is a 6.49 % increase. The Tax Cap adjustment estimated is 
$138,264 which is a significant reduction compared to last years which was about $200,000. As a result 
of these two updates the estimated 2020 revenue is higher by about $160,000. 

New Business 

Approval to publish the notice to taxpayers for the 2020 Budget 
Board Member David Ferguson moved to approve to publish the Budget Notice, and Board Member 
Kathy Loser seconded. Library Finance Manager Gary Lettelleir reported the Budget Notice has to be 
published at least 10 days before the public hearing. Notices can be found at budgetnotices.IN.gov. The 

1



notice will be published in the Herald Times, and available on the Library website. The motion for 
approval to publish the notice to taxpayers for the 2020 Budget was passed unanimously. 

Resolution to Approve Certain Property Surplus 
Finance Manager Gary Lettelleir fielded questions about certain property items that have been declared 
as surplus. Board members Fred Risinger moved to approve certain property as surplus and Christine 
Harrison seconded the motion. The Board approved the resolution for certain property as surplus. 

Approval of Matheu Architects contract for a New Branch Library 
Board Members Fred Risinger moved to approve Matheu Architects contract and Christine Harrison 
seconded. Library Director Marilyn Wood reviewed the contract with the board in response to Monroe 
County Public Library's request for Matheu Architects to increase its Professional Liability insurance. 
Tom Bunger answered questions from the Board. The Board unanimously approved the contract from 
Matheu. 

Approval of bid for carpeting at the Main Library 
Board members Kathy Loser moved to approve the bid for carpeting at the Main Library with Christine 
Harrison seconding. Library Director Marilyn Wood shared that the Library received two bids on 
Monday, August 19, 2019. The low bidder is Bounds Flooring. Marilyn answered questions from the 
Board about the carpet update. The Board unanimously approved Bounds Flooring bid for carpeting at 
the Main Library. 

Updates 

Special Audiences Services 
Chris Jackson Special Audience Strategist, shared his role and reviewed service points, programs, and 
accessibility at the Library.  

Friends of the Library 
Friends of the Library President Diane Gregory, and Vice President Patricia Steele shared with the Board 
of Trustees two videos that highlight what FOL dollars provide for Monroe County Public Library. Their 
focus is to give more money to the Library. The Friends are looking to get corporate support, and asked 
for a partnership with the Trustees to appeal to the Business community in Monroe County.  

 Public Comment 
None 

Adjournment 
Board Member Kathy Loser moved to adjourn the meeting; Board Member David Ferguson seconded 
the motion. The meeting adjourned at 6:48pm. 
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Checks for Month

MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY

August 2019

09/05/19 10:33 AM
Page 1

CHECK Vendor Name

Check

Date Check Amt Source Comment Balance

Begin Mth $572,269.5606600 1ST FIN/MAINSOU CKNG

009113 NEIDIGH CONSTRUCTION C 8/1/2019 -$186,983.87 7/31/19pay1T $385,285.69
009120 SIHO INSURANCE SERVICE 8/1/2019 -$48,208.00 7/31/19pay1T $337,077.69
009103 DUKE ENERGY 8/1/2019 -$3,337.77 7/31/19pay1T ELL ELECT $333,739.92
009104 EDUCATIONAL DEVELOPME 8/1/2019 -$421.16 7/31/19pay1T BOOKS $333,318.76
009105 FINDAWAY WORLD, LLC 8/1/2019 -$1,038.72 7/31/19pay1T NON PRINT $332,280.04
009106 GALE 8/1/2019 -$480.54 7/31/19pay1T BOOKS $331,799.50
009107 INNOVATIVE INTERFACES, I 8/1/2019 -$37,186.20 7/31/19pay1T $294,613.30
009108 KLEINDORFER'S HDWE 8/1/2019 -$12.94 7/31/19pay1T $294,600.36
009109 LAKESHORE 8/1/2019 -$51.96 7/31/19pay1T $294,548.40
009110 LEGAL SHIELD 8/1/2019 -$281.85 7/31/19pay1T JULY EMPLOYER $294,266.55
009101 CARMICHAEL TRUCK & AUT 8/1/2019 -$548.28 7/31/19pay1T $293,718.27
009112 MIDWEST TAPE 8/1/2019 -$5,713.88 7/31/19pay1T $288,004.39
009102 CHASE CARD SERVICES 8/1/2019 -$4,815.73 7/31/19pay1T $283,188.66
009114 B,B & C POW PEST CONTRO 8/1/2019 -$43.00 7/31/19pay1T $283,145.66
009115 QUICK QUILTS 8/1/2019 -$22.98 7/31/19pay1T $283,122.68
009116 RECORDED BOOKS, INC. 8/1/2019 -$113.48 7/31/19pay1T $283,009.20
009117 RICOH USA, INC. 8/1/2019 -$66.16 7/31/19pay1T $282,943.04
009118 RICOH USA, INC. 8/1/2019 -$145.80 7/31/19pay1T $282,797.24
009124 U PRINTING 8/1/2019 -$6,963.78 7/31/19pay1T $275,833.46
009125 UNITED WAY OF MONROE C 8/1/2019 -$44.00 7/31/19pay1T PD 7/5/2019 $275,789.46
009123 T-MOBILE 8/1/2019 -$406.97 7/31/19pay1T $275,382.49
009122 SYNCHRONY BANK/AMAZO 8/1/2019 -$6,351.37 7/31/19pay1T $269,031.12
009121 SWEETWATER 8/1/2019 -$198.00 7/31/19pay1T $268,833.12
009111 MIDWEST PRESORT SERVI 8/1/2019 -$614.13 7/31/19pay1T POSTAGE $268,218.99
009100 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 8/1/2019 -$10,497.49 7/31/19pay1T BOOKS $257,721.50
009099 AT&T MOBILITY 8/1/2019 -$362.10 7/31/19pay1T CELL PHONES $257,359.40
009098 AMERICAN HERITAGE LIFE I 8/1/2019 -$255.32 7/31/19pay1T JULY OTR INS W/H $257,104.08
009095 ABLE CARD, LLC 8/1/2019 -$1,508.18 7/31/19pay1T EACCESS CARD $255,595.90
009096 ADP, INC. 8/1/2019 -$165.54 7/31/19pay1T BACKGROUND CHECK $255,430.36
009097 AFSCME COUNCIL 62 8/1/2019 -$1,357.22 7/31/19pay1T UNION DUES - FT EMPLO $254,073.14
009119 ROB STOCKWELL 8/1/2019 -$28.86 7/31/19pay1T REIMBURSEMENT $254,044.28
009138 MIDWEST PRESORT SERVI 8/7/2019 -$290.23 Post Checks POSTAGE $253,754.05
009145 STEPHANIE HOLMAN 8/7/2019 -$73.14 Post Checks REIMBURSEMENT $253,680.91
009146 YOUR GOOD WORDS 8/7/2019 -$59.10 Post Checks $253,621.81
009143 RICOH USA, INC. (IL) 8/7/2019 -$22.66 Post Checks $253,599.15
009142 PETE MOSORA 8/7/2019 -$21.21 Post Checks REIMBURSEMENT $253,577.94
009141 PAUL D AVENSON 8/7/2019 -$44.98 Post Checks PATRON REIMBURSEME $253,532.96
009140 NUB GAMES, INC. 8/7/2019 -$605.00 Post Checks $252,927.96
009139 MOTHER HUBBARDS CUPB 8/7/2019 -$100.00 Post Checks SUMMER READING CHA $252,827.96
009132 ENGRAVING AND STAMP CE 8/7/2019 -$17.92 Post Checks $252,810.04
009137 JOHN P HUNCKLER 8/7/2019 -$57.89 Post Checks PATRON REIMBURSEME $252,752.15
009136 INNOVATIVE INTERFACES, I 8/7/2019 -$3,869.75 Post Checks $248,882.40
009135 INDIANA DEPT WORKFORC 8/7/2019 -$1,560.00 Post Checks $247,322.40
009144 SMITHVILLE COMMUNICATI 8/7/2019 -$1,971.00 Post Checks $245,351.40
009133 FERGUSON FACILITIES SUP 8/7/2019 -$1,551.59 Post Checks SUPPLIES $243,799.81
009131 ELLETTSVILLE UTILITIES 8/7/2019 -$227.66 Post Checks ELLS WATER $243,572.15
009130 CITY OF BLOOMINGTON-PA 8/7/2019 -$3,605.00 Post Checks 35 ZONE 4 PARKING PER $239,967.15
009129 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. 8/7/2019 -$28.27 Post Checks CD DRIVE $239,938.88
009127 APPLE INC. 8/7/2019 -$217.00 Post Checks POWER ADPT/USB COR $239,721.88
009128 BLOOMINGTON PAINT & WA 8/7/2019 -$441.98 Post Checks PAINT $239,279.90
009134 FREEDOM BUSINESS SOLU 8/7/2019 -$1,396.92 Post Checks $237,882.98
009126 AMERICAN UNITED LIFE INS 8/7/2019 -$1,700.81 Post Checks PR8/2/19 403B W/H $236,182.17
000820E FIRST FINANCIAL/PAYROLL 8/8/2019 -$177.79 08/08/19PAY7 GARNISHMENTS $236,004.38
000823E TSYS MERCHANT SOLUTIO 8/8/2019 $0.00 08/08/19PAY9 $236,004.38
000821E TASC 8/8/2019 -$228.84 08/08/19PAY8 FSA/COBRA $235,775.54
Deposit 08/08/19REC3 8/8/2019 $100,000.00 08/08/19REC3 $335,775.54
000819E PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIR 8/8/2019 -$21,419.29 08/08/19PAY3 PR 8/2/19/PERF $314,356.25
009160 WBWB-FM 8/8/2019 -$1,518.00 Post Checks RADIO AD $312,838.25
009159 VERIZON WIRELESS 8/8/2019 -$120.03 Post Checks BKM DATALINES $312,718.22
009158 SCHINDLER ELEVATOR CO 8/8/2019 -$3,428.73 Post Checks $309,289.49
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Checks for Month

MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY

August 2019

09/05/19 10:33 AM
Page 2

CHECK Vendor Name

Check

Date Check Amt Source Comment Balance

Begin Mth $572,269.5606600 1ST FIN/MAINSOU CKNG

009157 POW PEST, INC/B,B & C PO 8/8/2019 -$58.00 Post Checks PEST CONTROL $309,231.49
009151 ELLETTSVILLE TRUE VALUE 8/8/2019 -$41.37 Post Checks $309,190.12
009149 CITY OF BLOOMINGTON-PA 8/8/2019 -$26,060.00 Post Checks PARKING LOT 5 $283,130.12
000822E FIRST FINANCIAL/PAYROLL 8/8/2019 -$192,086.35 8/8/19PAYT 8/2/19 PAYROLL & PAYR $91,043.77
009147 B-TECH 8/8/2019 -$96.00 Post Checks WEBSERVICE $90,947.77
009148 CHARDON LABORATORIES, 8/8/2019 -$662.00 Post Checks BOILER SERVICE $90,285.77
009152 ERICA BROWN 8/8/2019 -$39.00 Post Checks TRAVEL REIMBURSEME $90,246.77
009156 NETWORK SERVICES COMP 8/8/2019 -$2,552.00 Post Checks $87,694.77
009150 COMMUNITY JEEP OF BLOO 8/8/2019 -$27.10 Post Checks REPAIR OF TAIL LIGHT $87,667.67
009153 FREEDOM BUSINESS SOLU 8/8/2019 -$355.95 Post Checks $87,311.72
009154 HFI MECHANICAL CONTRAC 8/8/2019 -$1,518.64 Post Checks $85,793.08
009155 MENARDS - BLOOMINGTON 8/8/2019 -$245.21 Post Checks $85,547.87
Deposit 08/09/19REC 8/9/2019 $491.75 08/09/19REC $86,039.62
009170 OCLC, INC. 8/13/2019 -$3,990.06 Post Checks COMPUTER SERVICE $82,049.56
009174 VECTREN ENERGY DELIVER 8/13/2019 -$47.62 Post Checks ELLS GAS $82,001.94
009173 SMITHVILLE COMMUNICATI 8/13/2019 -$181.79 Post Checks INTERNET SERCICE $81,820.15
Deposit 08/13/19REC 8/13/2019 $300,000.00 08/13/19REC $381,820.15
009169 MIDWEST PRESORT SERVI 8/13/2019 -$324.23 Post Checks POSTAGE $381,495.92
009168 DUKE ENERGY 8/13/2019 -$22,569.44 Post Checks ELECTRIC $358,926.48
009167 DARCI HAWXHURST 8/13/2019 -$820.00 Post Checks QUIZ BOWL $358,106.48
009166 COMCAST 8/13/2019 -$51.82 Post Checks CABLE EQUIP RENTAL $358,054.66
009165 CITY OF BLOOMINGTON-PA 8/13/2019 -$103.00 Post Checks ZONE 4 PARKING $357,951.66
009171 RICOH USA, INC. (IL) 8/13/2019 -$9.14 Post Checks ADDT'L COPIES $357,942.52
009161 AT&T (IL) 8/13/2019 -$153.31 Post Checks TELEPHONE $357,789.21
009172 ROBIN HALPIN YOUNG 8/13/2019 -$80.00 Post Checks YOGA FOR THE COMMU $357,709.21
009164 CENTURYLINK COMMUNICA 8/13/2019 -$26.65 Post Checks LONG DISTANCE $357,682.56
009163 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. 8/13/2019 -$85.91 Post Checks IT SUPPLIES $357,596.65
009162 BANCTEC INC. 8/13/2019 -$74.03 Post Checks PAD, FELT $357,522.62
Deposit 08/14/19REC1 8/14/2019 $13,462.93 08/14/19REC1 $370,985.55
Deposit 08/14/19REC 8/14/2019 $75.08 08/14/19REC $371,060.63
Deposit 08/15/19REC 8/15/2019 $225.00 08/15/19REC $371,285.63
000824E PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIR 8/16/2019 -$21,365.96 08/16/19PAY1 8/16 PAYROLL/PERF $349,919.67
Deposit 08/16/19REC 8/16/2019 $0.00 08/16/19REC $349,919.67
000825E FIRST FINANCIAL/PAYROLL 8/16/2019 -$189,009.91 08/16/19PAY3 PD 8/16 PAYROLL & TAX $160,909.76
000826E FIRST FINANCIAL/PAYROLL 8/16/2019 -$641.63 08/16/19PAY4 GARNISHMENTS $160,268.13
009187 EVERYWHERE SIGNS 8/21/2019 -$416.00 Post Checks SIGNS $159,852.13
009195 KYLE WICKEMEYER-HARDY 8/21/2019 -$722.74 Post Checks TRAVEL REIMBURSEME $159,129.39
009194 KLEINDORFER HDWE 8/21/2019 -$100.28 Post Checks FAN $159,029.11
009193 HIGH SPEED TIRE & AUTOM 8/21/2019 -$111.27 Post Checks VEHICLE MAINT $158,917.84
009192 HFI MECHANICAL CONTRAC 8/21/2019 -$8,760.60 Post Checks PLUMBING $150,157.24
009191 GREENE COUNTY DAILY W 8/21/2019 -$153.00 Post Checks SUBSCRIPTION $150,004.24
009190 GALE 8/21/2019 -$1,077.33 Post Checks BOOKS $148,926.91
009196 MIDWEST PRESORT SERVI 8/21/2019 -$329.16 Post Checks POSTAGE $148,597.75
009188 FINDAWAY WORLD, LLC 8/21/2019 -$1,206.96 Post Checks NONPRINT $147,390.79
009199 NATURES WAY, INC. 8/21/2019 -$90.00 Post Checks INTERIOR PLANT $147,300.79
009186 ENGRAVING AND STAMP CE 8/21/2019 -$161.90 Post Checks NAME TAG $147,138.89
009185 DISCOUNT PAPER PRODUC 8/21/2019 -$977.35 Post Checks TAPE ROLLS $146,161.54
009184 DEMCO, INC. 8/21/2019 -$136.90 Post Checks CICULATION SUPPLIES $146,024.64
009183 CRYSTAL CLEAR 8/21/2019 -$1,400.00 Post Checks ELL WINDOW CLEANING $144,624.64
009182 CLAUDIO J. PEREZ 8/21/2019 -$25.97 Post Checks PATRON REIMBURSEME $144,598.67
009181 CITY OF BLOOMINGTON UTI 8/21/2019 -$2,359.59 Post Checks WATER SERVICE $142,239.08
009180 CENTER POINT LARGE PRIN 8/21/2019 -$230.10 Post Checks BOOKS $142,008.98
009189 FREEDOM BUSINESS SOLU 8/21/2019 -$199.95 Post Checks PRINTER TONER $141,809.03
009206 RJE BUSINESS INTERIORS 8/21/2019 -$3,614.07 Post Checks $138,194.96
009179 BIBLIOTHECA, LLC. 8/21/2019 -$7,028.77 Post Checks $131,166.19
009176 ACTIVATE HEALTHCARE/CLI 8/21/2019 -$4,549.66 Post Checks OCT '19 CLINIC SERVICE $126,616.53
009175 AARON R. FLEMING 8/21/2019 -$31.98 Post Checks PATRON REIMBURSEME $126,584.55
009178 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 8/21/2019 -$22,060.12 Post Checks BOOKS $104,524.43
009210 WEX BANK/SUNOCO 8/21/2019 -$31.86 Post Checks $104,492.57
009209 VECTREN ENERGY DELIVER 8/21/2019 -$56.93 Post Checks GAS SERVICE $104,435.64
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CHECK Vendor Name

Check

Date Check Amt Source Comment Balance

Begin Mth $572,269.5606600 1ST FIN/MAINSOU CKNG

009197 MIDWEST TAPE 8/21/2019 -$9,965.05 Post Checks NONPRINT $94,470.59
009207 THOMSON REUTERS - WES 8/21/2019 -$541.89 Post Checks BOOKS $93,928.70
009177 AMERICAN UNITED LIFE INS 8/21/2019 -$1,900.81 Post Checks PD 8/16 403B W/H $92,027.89
009205 RICOH USA, INC. (IL) 8/21/2019 -$20.69 Post Checks ADDT'L COPIES $92,007.20
009204 RECORDED BOOKS, INC. 8/21/2019 -$86.81 Post Checks $91,920.39
009203 QUILL CORPORATION 8/21/2019 -$498.05 Post Checks $91,422.34
009202 OVERDRIVE 8/21/2019 -$22,000.00 Post Checks $69,422.34
009201 NOLAN S LAWN CARE SERV 8/21/2019 -$693.30 Post Checks ELL LAWN CARE $68,729.04
009200 NETWORK SERVICES COMP 8/21/2019 -$110.26 Post Checks CLEANER $68,618.78
009198 MONSTER TRASH 8/21/2019 -$187.02 Post Checks MAIN TRASH SERVICE $68,431.76
009208 U PRINTING 8/21/2019 -$207.28 Post Checks SPANISH BROCHURES $68,224.48
009214 ELECTRONIC STRATEGIES, 8/26/2019 -$1,147.14 Post Checks $67,077.34
009211 ANDERSON PUBLIC LIBRAR 8/26/2019 -$18.95 Post Checks LOST AND DAMAGED ILL $67,058.39
009213 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. 8/26/2019 -$17.66 Post Checks IT SUPPLIES $67,040.73
009215 FREEDOM BUSINESS SOLU 8/26/2019 -$91.00 Post Checks TONER $66,949.73
009216 GRIER CARSON 8/26/2019 $0.00 Voided Ck REIMBURSEMENT $66,949.73
009217 IU HEALTH BLOOMINGTON, I 8/26/2019 -$75.00 Post Checks YOGA WITH BABY $66,874.73
009218 JIM GORDON, INC 8/26/2019 -$28.85 Post Checks COPIER COVERAGE $66,845.88
009219 MENARDS - BLOOMINGTON 8/26/2019 -$165.04 Post Checks $66,680.84
009220 MIDWEST PRESORT SERVI 8/26/2019 -$303.08 Post Checks POSTAGE $66,377.76
009221 PATRICIA A. BARRETT 8/26/2019 -$37.99 Post Checks PATRON REIMBURSEME $66,339.77
009222 RICOH USA, INC. (IL) 8/26/2019 -$7.70 Post Checks ADDT'L COPIES $66,332.07
Deposit 08/26/19REC 8/26/2019 $110,600.50 08/26/19REC $176,932.57
Deposit 08/26/19REC1 8/26/2019 $199,315.50 08/26/19REC1 $376,248.07
009212 C SAMUEL BOND 8/26/2019 -$27.95 Post Checks PATRON REIMBURSEME $376,220.12
009229 MATHEU ARCHITECTS, PC 8/28/2019 -$12,332.35 Post Checks ARCHITECTURE SERVIC $363,887.77
009223 AT&T (IL) 8/28/2019 -$1,317.43 Post Checks TELEPHONE SERVICE $362,570.34
009224 BUNGER & ROBERTSON, LL 8/28/2019 -$480.00 Post Checks CORRESPONDENCE $362,090.34
009225 CITY OF BLOOMINGTON-PA 8/28/2019 -$10.00 Post Checks PARKING ZONE 4 TRANS $362,080.34
009226 DUKE ENERGY 8/28/2019 -$3,325.63 Post Checks ELL ELECTRIC $358,754.71
009228 GUARDIAN LIFE INS. CO. 8/28/2019 -$8,836.72 Post Checks DENTAL/VISION W/H $349,917.99
009230 POSTMASTER 8/28/2019 -$2,000.00 Post Checks BULK MAILING ACCT $347,917.99
009231 RICOH USA, INC. (IL) 8/28/2019 -$123.86 Post Checks ADDT'L COPIES $347,794.13
009232 U PRINTING 8/28/2019 -$806.76 Post Checks FIRST GRADE FLYERS $346,987.37
009233 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SER 8/28/2019 -$1,074.00 Post Checks COLLECTION AGENCY F $345,913.37
009227 ELLETTSVILLE TRUE VALUE 8/28/2019 -$17.98 Post Checks ELL BLD SUPPLIES $345,895.39
000827E FIRST FINANCIAL/PAYROLL 8/30/2019 -$189,861.72 08/30/19PAY1 8/30/19 PAYROLL & PAYR $156,033.67
000828E FIRST FINANCIAL/PAYROLL 9/3/2019 -$641.61 09/03/19PAYC GARNISHMENTS $155,392.06
000829E TASC 9/3/2019 -$228.84 09/03/19PAY1 FSA/COBRA $155,163.22
000830E FIRST FINANCIAL BANK 9/3/2019 -$21.00 09/03/19PAY2 ACH DEBIT BLOCK $155,142.22
000831E FIRST FINANCIAL/PAYROLL 9/3/2019 -$0.01 09/03/19PAY4 ADJ TO PAYROLL 8/1/19 $155,142.21

-$417,127.35$724,170.76
-$1,141,298.11

Deposits
Checks
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Chase credit 

card Aug Act Code Act Description Amount Vendor/Customer

